# 900259111 06/26/2013

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
THE COOKSON COMPANY, INC.		04/18/2013	CORPORATION: NEVADA

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. (AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT)
Street Address:	135 SOUTH LaSALLE STREET
Internal Address:	AGENT MANAGEMENT
City:	CHICAGO
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60603
Entity Type:	NATIONALLY CHARTERED BANK: UNITED STATES

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1142357	"FIREFLY"
Registration Number:	1063724	C COOKSON

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 4122883063

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 412-288-3008

Email: ptoipinbox@reedsmith.com

Correspondent Name: Clay P. Hughes
Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 488
Address Line 2: REED SMITH LLP

Address Line 4: PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15230-0488

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	223418/20228 CPH
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Clay P. Hughes
	TRADEMARK

REEL: 005057 FRAME: 0471

DP \$65,00 1142357

Signature:	/Clay P. Hughes/
Date:	06/26/2013
Total Attachments: 4 source=Trademark (Cookson)#page1.tif source=Trademark (Cookson)#page2.tif source=Trademark (Cookson)#page3.tif source=Trademark (Cookson)#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005057 FRAME: 0472

# NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of April 18, 2013 (as amended, modified, extended, restated, renewed, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the "Agreement") by and among the Grantors party thereto (each an "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") and Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties referenced therein, the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the trademarks and trademark applications shown on Schedule 1 attached hereto to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties.

The undersigned Grantor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (b) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

US\_ACTIVE-112578193

Very truly yours,

THE COOKSON COMPANY, INC.

By:

By:\_ Name: Andrew Curnell Title: CEO

(Notice of Grant of Security Interest In Trademarks (Cookson))

**TRADEMARK REEL: 005057 FRAME: 0474**  Acknowledged and Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. As Administrative Agent

Name: Angela Larki

Title: Assistant Vice President

(Notice of Grant of Security Interest In Trademarks (Cookson))

# SCHEDULE 1

Loan Party/Owner	<u>Trademarks</u>	Application/ Registration Number	Application/Registration Date
The Cookson Company, Inc.	FIREFLY (stylized)	73,209,190/ 1,142,357	Dec. 9, 1980
The Cookson Company, Inc.	C COOKSON (stylized)	73,093,870/ 1,063,724	April 19, 1977

TRADEMARK REEL: 005057 FRAME: 0476

**RECORDED: 06/26/2013**